

1955

Benjamin D. Ritholz et al v. City of Salt Lake et al : Brief of Appellants

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

George E. Bridwell; Christensen, Holmgren and Christoffersen; Attorneys for Appellants;

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Ritholz v. Salt Lake City*, No. 8296 (Utah Supreme Court, 1955).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/2332

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED UPON:	
I. Municipal Corporations are empowered to enact ordinances proper to provide for the public health and welfare	5
II. Prevention of price advertising of prescription glasses is within the legitimate ambit of regulation to protect public health and welfare.....	6
III. The courts are bound by a strong presumption of validity of a municipal ordinance.....	9
CONCLUSION	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bohn vs Salt Lake City, 8 P. 2nd 591 (Utah).....	6
City of Spokane vs. Coon, 100 P. 2nd 36 (Washington).....	13
Hopkins vs. Gallard Mercantile Laundry Co., 21 P. 2nd 553 (California)	13
Ogden City vs Leo, 182 P. 530 (Utah).....	12, 13
Ritholz vs. City of Michigan, 12 N. W. 2nd 283 (Michigan)....	8
>Ritholz vs. Commonwealth, 35 S. E. 2nd 210 (Virginia).....	8
>Ritholz vs. Johnson, 17 N. W. 2nd 590 (Wisconsin).....	8
Seifert vs. Buhl Optical Co., 286 N. W. 784 (Michigan).....	7
Skalko vs. City of Sunnyvale, 91 P. 2nd 168; 93 P. 2nd 93 (California).....	13
> Springfield vs. Hurst, 56 N. E. 2nd 185 (Ohio).....	7, 9
Sunny Slope Water Co. vs. City of Pasadena, 33 P. 2nd 672 (California).....	13

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Salt Lake City Ordinance No. 4865.....	1, 2, 3
Title 10, Chapter 8, Section 39, 1953 Utah Code Annotated.....	5
Title 10, Chapter 8, Section 61, 1953 Utah Code Annotated.....	5
Title 10, Chapter 8, Section 64, 1953 Utah Code Annotated.....	5

TREATISES

37 American Jurisprudence 926.....	9, 10
